

CASE NO. 15-3690

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DANIEL B. STORM, *et al.*,
Appellants

v.

PAYTIME, INC.,
Appellee

*Appeal from the Orders of the United States District Court for the Middle District
of Pennsylvania in Civil Action Nos. 14-1138 and 14-3964 (Jones, J.)*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**CARLSON LYNCH SWEET &
KILPELA LLP**

Gary F. Lynch
Edwin J. Kilpela
Jamisen A. Etzel
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(p) (412) 322-9243
(f) (412) 231-0246

Additional Attorneys
Listed on Inside Page

April 11, 2016

Attorneys for Appellants

**LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG
LLC**

Katrina Carroll
211 West Wacker Drive, Suite 500
Chicago, IL 60606
(p) (312) 750-1265

**LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG
LLC**

Mindee J. Reuben
1521 Locust Street, 7th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(p) (267) 519 8306
(f) (215) 569-0958

**LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUNEN PLLP**

Karen H. Riebel
Eric N. Linsk
100 Washington Avenue South,
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(p) (612) 339-6900

MEREDITH & NARINE

Joel C. Meredith
Krishna B. Narine
100 South Broad Street, Suite 905
Philadelphia, PA 19110
(p) (215) 564-5182
(f) (215) 569-0958

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

III. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS 2

IV. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Facts Relevant to the Issues Raised on Appeal..... 3

 B. Procedural History..... 6

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

VII. ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. A Substantial Risk of Future Harm Qualifies as an Article III Injury-in-Fact 13

 B. The *Storm* Amended Complaint, the *Holt* Complaint and the CAC Allege Article III Injury-in-Fact 16

 i. The District Court Ignored and Disregarded Allegations that Establish Article III Injury-in-Fact 16

 ii. The District Court Misapplied *Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*..... 24

 iii. The District Court Misapplied this Court’s Holding in *Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.* 28

 C. Employees Properly Appealed the District Court’s Decisions 34

 i. The October 6, 2015 Memorandum and Order is Final Within the Meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 1291 35

- ii. The Order of March 13, 2015 Was Not Final Within
the Meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 1291 37
- iii. Appellate Jurisdiction is Proper Because Employees
Filed a Timely Notice of Appeal..... 38
- VIII. CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Assn. of Data Processing Serv. Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Mallis</i> , 435 U.S. 381 (1978)..... | 37 |
| <i>Berke v. Bloch</i> , 242 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001) | 35 |
| <i>Bethel v. McAllister Bros., Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1996) | 35, 37, 38 |
| <i>Bowman v. Wilson</i> , 672 F.2d 1145 (3d Cir. 1982) | 14 |
| <i>Camesi v. U. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013) | 39 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>CNA v. U.S.</i> , 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Cycle Chem, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 Fed. Appx. 104 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 38 |
| <i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... | 13 |
| <i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005) | 15 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) | 36 |
| <i>Hall v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 570 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1978) | 35, 36 |
| <i>In re Adobe Sys. Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... | 9, 16, 17, 18, 23 |
| <i>In re Science Applications Int'l Corp. Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) | 33 |
| <i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Key v. DSW Inc.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2006) | 30 |
| <i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) | 16, 30, 31 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 13, 27, 34 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of N.A., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) | 14, 25 |
| <i>Polanco v. Omnicell, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2013)..... | 33 |
| <i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat. Bancorp.</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007) | 15, 16, 30, 31 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)..... | 35 |
| <i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A.(USA)</i> , 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Shapiro v. UJB Financial Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992) | 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2014) | 34 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)..... | 13, 14, 25 |
| <i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tiernan v. Devoe</i> , 923 F.2d 1024 (3d Cir. 1991) | 36 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. PA. Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... | 15 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1, 35, 37 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... | 1 |

U.S. Const., Art. III *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)..... 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 12

Other Authorities

7 AA CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, MARY KAY KANE,
FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. 3d (2005)..... 14

Javelin Strategy & Research, *Overview, 2013 Identity Fraud
Report: Data Breaches Becoming a Treasure Trove
for Fraudsters* (Feb. 20, 2013) 19, 20, 27, 28
